

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT OF : **CASE NO. 12 CIV 8892 (TPG)**
CONTI 11. CONTAINER SCHIFFARHRTS-GMBH :
& CO. KG MS “MSC FLAMINIA,” :
AS OWNER, AND NSB NIEDERELBE :
SCHIFFAHRSTGESELLSCHAFT MBH & CO. KG, :
AS OPERATOR, OF THE MSC FLAMINIA FOR :
EXONERATION FROM OR LIMITATION OF :
LIABILITY :

**CLAIMANT IWONA SIUTA’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [D.E. 832]**

Carlos Felipe Llinás Negret
FL Bar No.: 73545
Appearing Pro Hac Vice
LIPCON, MARGULIES,
ALSINA & WINKLEMAN, P.A.
Attorneys for Claimant
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 1776
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 373-3016
Facsimile: (305) 373-6204
E-mail: cllinas@lipcon.com

Table of Contents

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Petitioners arguments that United States law does not apply to the Claimant’s causes of action are incorrect. Under the seminal Supreme Court case of <i>Hellenic Lines v. Rhoditis</i> , the U.S. Jones Act applies to foreign shipowners and operators with a ‘base of operations’ in the United States. In this case, discovery revealed that Petitioners have substantial business operations in the United States	2
1. Petitioners are Jones Act employers	2
2. Under the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Rhoditis</i> , Petitioners have a base of operations in the United States. As a result, the Jones Act applies to them	4
(2)(a). NSB has a permanent base of operations in the United States: Forty percent of NSB’s itineraries consist of vessels traveling to and from United States ports. Accordingly, forty percent of NSB’s business consists in the operation of vessels transporting cargo to and from the United States	7
(2)(b). NSB has a permanent base of operations in the United States: NSB offers and sells passenger cruises that start, end and visit United States ports	15
(2)(c). NSB has a permanent base of operations in the United States: NSB has a permanent branch in Alabama, for the single and exclusive purpose of managing NSB’s business affairs in the United States. For over 15 years, NSB has maintained an agent in the United States, a U.S. citizen, to provide services as a commercial representative, a technical advisor and a security advisor	18
B. Alternatively, it is disingenuous, and subject to the doctrine of judicial estoppel, for Petitioners to invoke the protections of United States law to limit their liability for the MSC Flaminia incident, while simultaneously seeking to avoid its obligations.....	34
IV. CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF PRE-MOTION CONFERENCE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

Table of Authorities

	Page
<u>Statutes</u>	
46 U.S.C. §30501	1, 34, 34
Federal Employers’ Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. § 51	3
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. §30104	1, 2
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
8 Moore's Federal Practice § 134.30, p. 134-62 (3d ed. 2000)	35
18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 4477 (1981)	35
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1162, 1166 (4th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Baker v. Raymond Int’l, Inc.</i> , 656 F. 2d 173, 178 (5th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Bartholomew v. Universe Tankships Inc.</i> , 263 F. 437 (2d Cir. 1959)	5, 7, 15
<i>Bertrand v. International Mooring and Marine</i> , 710 F. 2d 837 (5th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Davis v. Hill Engineering, Inc.</i> , 549 F. 2d 314 (5th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Fisher v. Agios Nicolaos V</i> , 628 F.2d 308, 317 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Hall v. Diamond M Co.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 362, 364 (E.D. La. 1986)	4
<i>Health v. American Sail Training Association</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1459 (D.R.I. 1986)	3
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970)	2, 4 – 7, 13, 15, 35 – 37
<i>In re Cassidy</i> 892 F. 2d. 637, 641 (7th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Jacob v. New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752, 755 (1942)	3
<i>Karvelis v. Constellation Lines, S.A.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 966 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	8, 13 - 15
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	4 - 8
<i>Moncada v. Lemuria Shipping Corp.</i> , 491 F.2d 470, 472 (2d Cir. 1974)	7, 8, 13, 15

Mattes v. National Hellenic Am. Line, 427 F. Supp. 619 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 7

Membreno v. Costa Crociere S.p.A., 425 F. 3d 932 (11th Cir. 2005) 2, 5

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) 35

Petrovic v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd., 12-21588 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 17, 2012) 3

Scarano v. Central R. Co., 203 F.2d 510, 513 (3d Cir. 1953)..... 35

Solet v. M/V Capt. H.V. Dufrene, 303 F. Supp. 980 (E.D. La. 1969) 3

Szumlicz v. Norwegian American Line, Inc.,
698 F. 2d 1192, 1195 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 3, 5, 6, 18, 36, 37

Wilburn v. Maritrans GP Inc., 139 F. 3d 350 (3d Cir. 1998) 3

Williams v. Cruise Ships Catering, 299 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 6, 7, 13, 36
